be a quorum, and they shall at their first meeting, elect one of their number president, and shall appoint a treasurer, secretary, engineers, and such other officers and agents as they shall deem necessary.

SEC. 17. If said company shall misuse or abuse any of the privileges hereby granted, the legislature may resume all legislature. and singular, the rights and privileges hereby granted to said company, and may establish rules and regulations for the government of said company, in relation to said rail road and the use of the same.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. MASON C. DARLING.

President of the Council.

APPROVED, January 25, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate Carroll College."

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

- Sec. 1. That so much of an act entitled "An act to incorporate Carroll College," approved January 31, 1846, and the election an act entitled "An act to incorporate the trustees of Prai- of trustees. rieville Academy, "approved February 19, 1841, as relates to the election of trustees by stockholders of said incorporation, be and the same is hereby repealed.
- SEC. 2. That the present board of trustees of Carroll Col- Twenty-one trustees may lege shall have power to elect twelve other trustees additional be elected.

to their present number, making their whole number twentyone, one-third of whom shall be a quorum for the transaction of business; and the said trustees shall have power to elect their successors.

Sec. 3. That subscribers to the stock of said incorporation, for every twenty shares so subscribed, shall be entitled to the free tuition of one scholar forever in said college.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED, January 25, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To authorize the city of Milwaukee to borrow money, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

May borrow money.

Section 1. That the mayor and common council of the city of Milwaukee be and are hereby authorized, for the purposes hereinafter mentioned, to borrow on the faith of said city, any sum or sums of money not exceeding in the aggregate fifteen thousand dollars, for any term or terms not less than ten years, and at such rate or rates of interest not exceeding ten per cent per annum, as to them shall seem expedient.

For what purpose.

Sec. 2. That the whole of the monies so borrowed shall be appropriated to the purchase of suitable sites, and to the